- RCQU  BYEXEROX TELECDPIER o1l @ 9-26-95 19:31AM CCITT G3= 5@2562361{?:#.3
SEF-28-1995 22:16 F.83-18

SECOND AMENDMENT TO

QUALITY AND CHARITY CARE TRUST AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to the Quality and Charity Care Trust
Agreement first entered inteo by the parties Jaruary 27, 1983
and amended by them Jamuary 1, 1994 (hereinafter
aollectively the "Agreement") is made and entered inte this
30th day of June, 1895 by and among Jefferson County,
Rentucky acting by and through its County Judge/Executive;
the ocity of Louisville, Kentucky acting by and through its
Mayor; the University of Louisville acting by and through
its Presmident; the Commonwealth of Kentucky acting by and
through its Governor; and Galen of Virginia, Inec. a Virginia
corporation with its principal place of business at 2000

Warrington Way, Suite 245, Louisville, Kentucky (hereinafter

the "Corporation').

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Ceneral Assembly of the Commonwealth of Xentucky
ipn the 1994 First Extra Session enacted House Bill 2 which -

was signed by the Governor and enrolled as law, which

provides in part at Section 50c.2 regarding Medicaild

appropriations:

"Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act
or law, in any fiscal vyear for which: all the
parties to the Quality and Charity Care Trust
Agreement so agree, the General Fund appropriation
to fulfill the commonwealth’/s -contractual



RCW,

. SEP-28—-19S5 22:17

obligation relating +to the Quality and Charity

Care Trust Agreament or any portion thereof,

together with any other funds paid to the Quality

and Charity Care Trust for contractual obligation

of the .parties, or any portion thereof, shall be

transferred to the Department for Medicaild

Services as part of its Restricted Fund

appropriation for Benefits. In any fiscal yeawr

for which all the parties to the Quality and

Charity Care Trust Agreement do not agree to

transfer all or- any portien of the Trust’s

revenmies to the Department of Medicaid Services

for Benefits, the Quality and Charity Care Trust

shall operate pursuant to its contractual

provisions.”
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, recognizing the benefits derived
and the socilal purposes served by Corporation continuing to
discharge the obligation te provide for the hospital care
needs of economically disadvantaged persons who have
historieally been ministered to by the University of
Touisville and its hospital as a public service in the
course of its teaching programs, and in consideration of the
afficiencies and oversight capabiiities of the Department of
Medicaid services to facllitate legislative intentions, the

parties agree as follows:
1. Existing Agreement

The Agreement, which continues as set forth originally with
its single prior amendment of January 1, 1994 and 1is
administered by ¢Quality and Charity Care Trust, Ind.
(hereinafter the "Trust"), a Kentucky not for profit

corporation created and operated per 8ection 3 of the

2

BY:X?RDX TELECOPIER 78180 : 9-26-95 10:320M : CCITT. G3» 5025623647 4
P.24-/18

Moy



RCY BY:XEROX TELECOPIER 7018 : 9-26-95 10:360M : CCITT G3= SOzZ5e23617: H 1
 SEP-28-1935 22:22 F. 8510

Agreement, Lls hereby ratified without modification except as

mutually agreed hereinafter.
2. Ssecond Amendment Term

The effective date of +the provigions of this Second
Amendment shall commence July 1, 19294 and =shall continue -

until June 30, 1995,
3. rrust’s Obligations

For the term of this Second Amendment, the parties mutually
agree to suspend that portion of the Agreement providing for
transfer to the Corporation of funds appropriated to the
Trust and hereby direct the Trust to pay such funds
appropriated to the Trust by Jefferson County, Kentucky, the
city of Louilsville, and the Commonwealth of Kentucky to the
Commonwealth of Kentucky Cabinet for Human Resources,
Department of Medicald Services as part of Iits Restricted
Fund appropriation for Benefits. For the term of this
Second Amendment, the parties mutually agree to suspend that i
portion of the Agreement providing for transfer to the
Corporation of funds appropriated -to the Trust. The
Corporation shall reimburse the Trust for any funds
transferred to it in the Trust Year beginning July 1, 1994,
Thease fFfunds shall then be used to enable the Department of

Medicaild Services. to receive federal Medicaid matching

L]



RCU‘ BY:X?RDX TELECORIER 78180 : 9-—26—-95 16:37AM ; CCITT @3> 525623617 2
SEP-20-1995 22:22 ' P.o6/1@

payments to make Type III Disproportionate Share Hospital
("DSH") payments as provided for in 907 KAR 1:013E,
including payments to the University of Loulsville Hospital
("the Hospital") that are equal to or greater than the
amount of the Total Government Funding provided for the
Trust Year beginning July 1, 19924. In the event that the
Type III DSH payment made to the Hospital for fiseal year .
1995 is legs +than +the amount of the Total Government
Funding, Jefferson County, the cCity of Louisville and the
commonwealth of XKentucky shall Jjointly apprepriate to the
Trust, and the Trust shall transfer to the Corporation, an

amount equal to the difference between the Total Government

Funding for the Trust Year and the flscal year 1895 Type III

DsH payment.
4. Corporation’/s Obligations

puring the term of this Second'Amendment, Corporation shall
continue to provide all hospital care medically necessary to
the extent facilities are available, to all indigents and
medically needy who are residents of Jefferson County at its iy
own expense as required by the Agreement. Also, Corporation
shall .provide at its own expense medically necessary
hospital cara, to the extent facilities are available, to
indigent and medically needy persons who are not residents
of Jefferson County, Kentucky in the minimum amount eqgual to

ten percent (10%) of Total Government Funding as calculated

s



‘RCk') BY:X[.—ZRCIX TELECORIER 7918 ; 9-26-95 18:37AM CCITT G3~» Sa75623617iH 3
SEP-20-1995 22:23 ' P.o7/10

for that fiscal year per the Agreement at the rate of Billed
Charges as provided therein, net of any other reimbursement
for such persons from Medicare, Medicaid or any other third

party payor obligated to pay for such person.

For the term of this Second Amendment, Corporation shall be
required to provide decumentation called for in Sections 8a -

and 6B of the Agreement for statistical purpoges only.

5. Federal Geovernment Recoupment

In the event that the federal government seeks recoupment of
any or all of the payments made to the University of
Louisville Hospital through the Type III DSH program,
Jaefferson  County, the cCity of Loulgville and thea
commonwealth of Kentucky agree to appropriate fuﬁds to the
Trust in a combined amount equal to the Trust’/s portien of
the recoupment. The Trust shall then transfer the Trust’s

portion of the recoupment to the Corperation in accordance

with ﬁhis agreement.

e
The Trust’s portion of the recoupment shall be calculated by
multiplying the amount of the recoupment by a fraction whose
numerator is the amount of Total Government Funding for the
Trust Year beginning July 1 ,1994 and whose denominater iz
the gross amount of the Type IIT DSH payment to the

University of Louisville Hospital for that year.

i



'RCU' BY ! XEROX TELECOPIER 7O18 ; 9-26-95 18:138AM i CCITT G325 5025623617 H 4
T BEP-28-1995 22:23 V F.o8-18

In the event the federal government seeks recoupment of only
that portion of the DSH payment that was designated for
apecific uses by either the University of Louisville
Hospital or the University of Louisville and which the
federal government deems unlawful, and provided that +the
recoupment 1z less than the total DSH payment minus the

Total Government Funding for the year, this section shall

not apply.
6. gurvival of the Agreement

The parties hereby agree that all terms of the Agreement
shall survive this Second Amendment and operate with full
force and effect, to the extent funds are appropriated,
following the term of this Second Amendment. The City. of
Louisville and Jefferson County hereby acknowledge that this
Second Amendment in no way relieves them of their obligation
ta fund the local GDVefnment share of Totzl Government
Funding for fiscal year July 1, 1895 - June 30, 1996 and
subseguent periads. The City of Louisville and Jefferson
County hereby affirm by the signatures of the respective
officials below the intention of each to continue funding
the Local Government shars of Total Government Funding in
future vears subject only to Constitutional and legal

limitations of such commitments.

51}



RCV « BY: XEROX TELECOPIER 7018 ;: 9-26-95 10:i39AM :

" SEP-28-1835 22:24

CCITT G3= 5025623617:8 5

P.B9/18

IN WITNESS WHEREOY, the parties have duly executed the

addendum on the day and year first written above.

WITHNESS:

BY:<?2MF&*‘W fz%g“‘¢4’

[

WITNESE :

WITNESS:

z:éhﬂﬁl441%%nﬁl%wn§?/

WITNEES:

T Ty

JEFFERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY
Jaffaerson County Court House
Louisville, Rentugky 40202
Attn: Jefferzeon County
Judge/Executive

\

BY: QZZB&vhwgé;dff;ﬁﬁz;ngﬁg

County Judge/Executive :ﬁfLﬂ

UNIVERESITY OF LQUISVILLE
Grawemeyer Hall

Belknap Campusz

Louisville, Kentucky 40292
Attn: President

W/ma/‘

Pr igident
John W. Shumaker

RECOMMENDED BY:

CABINET FOR FINANCE AND
ADMINISTRATION

Capitol Annex

Frankfort =

Secratary ef Finance i

CITY OF LOUISVILLE

601 Weast Jefferseon Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Attn: Mayor

e Bl LU LA

Mayor Bfo Tem
Beverly "Bebe™ Melton




RCY | BY:XEROX TELECOFPIER 7918 ; 9-26-95 10:39AM ; CCITT 63+ S025623617: 8 6
- SEP-20-1995 22:24 P.12-1@
' WITNEES: COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
Capitol Building
Frankfort, EKentucky 40

Attn: Gove
BY: Ygizdh@~v¢%?i;;haf’ BY: ¢ 7
L7 (/Govsrner'
WITNESS: GALEN OF VIRGINIA, INC. -
2000 Warrington wWay
Suite 245

Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Attn: Executive Vice President
Health Care Operationsz

artin G.” Schweinhart
Executive Vice President
for PFinance

ey g

BY': /'%iﬁwvwweéfxﬁﬂ"xﬂh BY:
i/
;-

RECEIVED AND ACENOWLEDGED FOR THE TRUST:

o, LEBRO.

Chairma®, Beoard of Nirectors
guality and Charity Care Trust, Inc.
University of Louisville
Louisville, Kentucky 40292

Wp993n

TOTAL P, 18



